
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Notice of a  
public meeting  
of:   Richmond (Yorks) Area Constituency Committee 
 

To: Councillors Alyson Baker, Caroline Dickinson, 
Bridget Fortune, Kevin Foster, Bryn Griffiths, 
Tom Jones, Carl Les, Heather Moorhouse, 
Stuart Parsons, Yvonne Peacock (Chair), 
Karin Sedgwick, Angus Thompson, Malcolm Warne, 
Steve Watson, David Webster, John Weighell OBE, 
Annabel Wilkinson and Peter Wilkinson (Vice-Chair). 

Date: Wednesday, 23rd November 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Brierley Room, County Hall, Northallerton 

 
The government position is that of learning to live with COVID-19, removing domestic restrictions 
while encouraging safer behaviours through public health advice. In view of this, hand cleanser 
and masks will be available for attendees upon request. The committee room will be well 
ventilated and attendees encouraged to avoid bottlenecks and maintain an element of social 
distancing. Please contact the named supporting officer for the committee, if you have any queries 
or concerns about the management of the meeting and the approach to COVID-19 safety. 
 
Please do not attend if on the day you have COVID-19 symptoms or have had a recent positive 
Lateral Flow Test. 

Business 
 
1.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 September 2022 

 
(Pages 3 - 10) 

2.   Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.   Public Questions or Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice and provided the text to Melanie Carr of Democratic Services (contact 
details below) no later than midday on Friday 19 November 2022. Each speaker should 
limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item.  Members of the public who have given notice 
will be invited to speak: 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
4.   YorBus Pilot Update 

 
(Pages 11 - 16) 

5.   Update on the Emergency Plans 
 

(Pages 17 - 18) 

6.   North Northallerton Bridge Update 
 

(Pages 19 - 20) 

7.   Annual Schools Educational Achievement & Finance Report 
 

(Pages 21 - 36) 

8.   Work Programme 
 

(Pages 37 - 40) 

9.   Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered 
as a matter of urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

 

Contact Details  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: 
Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
15 November 2022 

Page 2

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Richmond (Yorks) Area Contituency Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at County Hall, Northallerton on Monday, 5th September 2022 
commencing at 10am 
 
County Councillors Yvonne Peacock (Chair), Alyson Baker, Caroline Dickinson, Kevin Foster, 
Bryn Griffiths, Tom Jones, Carl Les, Heather Moorhouse, Karin Sedgwick, Angus Thompson, 
Steve Watson, David Webster, , Annabel Wilkinson and Peter Wilkinson. 
 
Officers present: Jayne Charlton and Steve Loach 
 
External Officers – Lisa Pope (North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board) and Peter Stockton     

(Yorkshire Dales national Park Authority) 
 
Other Attendees:  Stuart Minting (Press) 
 
Apologies: County Councillors  Bridget Fortune and John Weighell OBE     

     Malcolm Warne (Co-opted Member)  
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
13. Chair’s welcome, introductions and apologies 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, introduced the external officers and 
highlighted the apologies submitted. 
 

14. Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th June 2022 - to agree as an accurate record 
 
It was noted that there were some discrepancies with the Appointments to Outside bodies 
carried out at the previous meeting. These would be rectified between meetings and 
appointments would be reported back to a subsequent meeting. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes of the meeting of the Richmond Area Constituency Committee 
held on 6 June 2022, having been printed and circulated, be taken as read, and confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
15. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

16. Public Questions or Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

17. Development of the Catterick Integrated Care Campus – Update 
 
Lisa Pope CICC Programme Leader and Deputy Director (Primary Care), North Yorkshire 
Integrated Care Board, provided an update on the development of the Catterick Integrated 
Care Campus, highlighting the following:- 
 Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 The expansion of the facilities commenced around 7 years ago, when a meeting at the 
campus recognised that access to multiple services in the area was not good, 
particularly for young families, many of which were without their partners for long 
periods of time, it was considered appropriate that a joint health venture, with the MoD, 
should be undertaken. 

 Some of the existing medical practices were in a poor condition with poor facilities. 

 The aim was, therefore, to create a Hub to provide a wide range of health and social 
care facilities in the area. 

 A timeline of the progress of the CICC, since the public/stakeholder consultation in 
2015, was outlined, and it was noted that the full business case had been approve by 
the ICB, which provided access to capital funding. The National Plan for funding had 
also been approached to try and ensure that the necessary funding for the development 
was a
[...]
response it was noted 
that risk and contingency had been written into the Plans for the development, with 
account taken of the current volatility in the construction market. The development was 
likely to be phased to ensure that costs could be kept under control, and public finance 
tended to be allocated on a phased basis. 

 
      It was noted that the development was expected to start in 2023 and Members asked 

that an update be provided to the Committee when the construction had commenced.  
 
Resolved – That Lisa Pope be thanked for her update, the contents of which be noted. 
 
 

  
18. North Northallerton Bridge - Update - Report of the Corporate Director, Business and 

Environmental Services. 
 
Considered – An update report on North Northallerton Bridge, informing Members of the 
ongoing progress on its delivery.  
 
Area Highways Manager, Jayne Charlton, presented the update report, and the following 
issues were highlighted:- 

 The  Highway Authority were currently awaiting the results of the safety audit by the 
developer, which was required by the end of the week;    

 No opening date could be provided until the results of the safety audit were known; 

 Approval of the safety audit was also required from Network Rail. 
 
Members raised the following issues:- 
 

 It was disappointing that the developer had been slow to complete this. It appeared 
that the work was now completed, with some minor remedial works required. It was 
asked, therefore, that the bridge be opened to pedestrians, allowing them to use the 
footpath, until clearance had been obtained for the opening of the road. This would 
provide much needed shorter access for young people going to and from 
Northallerton High School, and would provide an opportunity to show that some 
progress was being made. It was stated that enquiries would be made to determine 
whether it was possible to open the footpaths, however, permission was likely to be 
at Assistant Director level. It was stated that the remedial works required were not 
affecting the opening of the bridge, however, the provision of the safety audit was 
crucial to that. 

 It was clarified that the evening use audit had been undertaken at the same time as 
the safety audit, which was the usual practice for a stage 3 audit. 

 Members asked that pressure be applied to the developer to ensure that the project 
was expedited as soon as possible.  It was stated that the team dealing with this 
issue had been actively pursuing the developer to try and bring closure to the 
process but had received little response. Members noted that the significant delay to 
the opening of the bridge had generated a huge amount of detrimental public 
interest. The local community found it difficult to understand why the route was not 
open when it looked as though it had been completed. In response it was noted that Page 5



 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

some significant key elements of the infrastructure were not yet completed, including 
street lighting and signage. One the safety audit was satisfactorily completed the 
work on the road could be signed off. 

 Members recognised that it was not NY Highways that were causing the delays to 
the opening of the bridge in it was suggested that the developer should not be 
provided with the final settlement until the bridge was finally signed off. In relation to 
this it was noted that the development of the bridge had been funded via the LEP, 
and it was unlikely that it could be withheld, however, it was emphasised that the 
Authority should continue to put pressure on the developer to ensure that this was 
signed off as soon as possible. 

 It was noted that the adoption of the structure and the access roundabout would be 
put to Members when the project had been signed off. 

  
Resolved – That the action highlighted be undertaken and the update report be noted. 
 
 

19 Yorkshire Dales Local Plan 2023 – 2040 - Progress report  
 
Peter Stockton, He
[...]
s serving on the National Park Authorities. 
It was considered that there was already some disparity in terms of representation, 
with some Members covering an area with only a small population and others 
covering huge areas, with a large population. A reduction in Membership would 
only compound this and NYCC had written to the Secretary of State in respect of 
this. Members agreed with the issues raised and emphasised the need for an equal 
and continued level of representation from North Yorkshire Council. 

 
 
Resolved - That Peter Stockton be thanked for his presentation, which was noted, and his 
response to the issues raised 
 
 

  
20 Work Programme 2022/23 - Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and 

Democratic Services) 
 
Considered - A report presenting the committee’s draft work programme for the municipal 
year 2022-23. 
 
Steve Loach, Principal Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer introduced the report and 
asked that Members review the committee’s work programme, taking into account the 
outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and any other developments taking place 
across the area. 
 
It was requested that response times by the Yorkshire Ambulance Service be added to the 
Work Programme. 
 
It was agreed that the Chair would work with the supporting officer to update the draft work 
programme ahead of the Committee’s next meeting. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted and the issue highlighted above be added. 
 
 
 

21 Next Meeting 
 
 Resolved – that the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 23rd November 

2022 at 10am at a venue to be confirmed. Page 8



 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

22 Other Urgent Business 
 
 The Chairman allowed the following issue to be discussed as a matter of urgency due to the 

temporary legislation covering this matter coming to an end prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
 
(i) Street Furniture and Temporary Outside Accommodation for 

Bars/Restaurants/Cafes/etc. 
 
 It was noted that the temporary legislation that had permitted the hospitality sector to relax 

the regulations on outside seating areas was due to come to an end at the end of 
September 2022, and it was asked what would happen following this, as many of these 
areas were now well used and established. 

 
 In response the Area Highways Manager advised that the temporary legislation had now 

been extended to the end of Spring 2023, which would allow an opportunity for 
establishments to apply for permanent orders, if they required these. The Licensing and 
Highways Authorities would then be responsible for enforcing this position. The current 
arrangements could continue, therefore, until Spring next year, before appropriate 
permission had to be sought. 

 
 Resolved – that this position be noted  
 
 The meeting concluded at 11.40 am 
 
  
 
  
 
   

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
North Yorkshire County Council 

Richmond Constituency Committee – 23 November 2022 
 

Update on the YorBus Pilot Project  
 

1.0 
 
1.1 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update the committee on the operation of the YorBus pilot Digital Demand 
Responsive Bus Service. 
 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 YorBus is a flexible, on-demand bus service connecting Ripon, Masham, Bedale and 

surrounding villages. It is a flexible transport service, where transport is shared and 
vehicles use software to vary their routes within a defined operating area based on 
customer demand rather than using a fixed route or timetable.  

 
2.2 The service started in July 2021, initially as a 12 month pilot project, and has 

subsequently been extended for a second year up to 30 June 2023. 
 
2.3 The service is run with two 14 seater, wheelchair accessible buses using NYCC “in 

house” fleet vehicles and staff resource; operating from 06:55 to 18:00 Monday to Friday, 
and 09:00 to 18:00 on Saturdays and covering a largely rural area of 217km2. A map of 
the operating ar
[...]
t in a bench marking 
exercise 

 
4.0 Customer Feedback 
 
4.1 Feedback from customers has been very positive, and the high levels of customer 

satisfaction are reflected in the number of repeat passengers using the service. 
 
4.2 In the period 01/07/21 - 31/07/22, YorBus has seen more than 850 active riders complete 

over 13,000 passenger journeys, with 39.4% of these customers completing more than 5 
journeys on the service.  There are a number of customers who have completed more 
than 100 rides on the service.  

 
4.3 Customers who leave feedback via the app leave an average rating of 4.9 out of 5 stars, 

with 90.5% of rides being given a 5 star rating. 
 
4.4 A survey carried out in May 2022 found that customers have been using the YorBus 

service to travel to work, to access essential services and for social trips, and that the 
most common mode of transport which would have been used if YorBus wasn’t available 
was a car.  This shows that YorBus is helping to encourage North Yorkshire residents 
away from the private motor vehicle and onto public transport. 

Page 13



 

 

OFFICIAL 

          
5.0  Finance 
 
5.1 The net cost of running the service for 2022/23 (April 22 – March 23) of £229k is included 
in the budget of North Yorkshire County Council.  
 
6.0  Next Steps 
 
6.1 Further development is taking place during the remaining pilot period: 
 

 Assessing the impact of introducing the pre-booking option and fare increase.  

 Offering new fares initiatives such as a group travel discount and a ‘refer a friend’ 
scheme. 

 Promotion of the ‘virtual bus stops’ feature. 

 Comparison of service performance with other tendered fixed route bus services. 

 Considering options to roll YorBus out to other parts of the county as part of a review 
of Local Bus Service provision. Following the confirmation from the DfT that Bus 
Service Improvement Plan funding will not be forthcoming this will involve seeking 
alternative funding sources to supp
[...]
 signing, installation of street lighting for 
the bridge and completion of the final surfacing to the footways/cycleway.  A number 
of minor repairs to works already completed are also being undertaken. 

 
2.3 The road safety audit had recommended additional signing and lining works along 

the route, provision of pedestrian guardrail at the junction with Northallerton Road 
and amendments to a number of crossing points. 

 
2.2 At the time of writing this report, officers are in close liaison with the developers and 

their contractor in order to finalise an opening date for the new road.  it is anticipated 
that a date will have been agreed and published before the date of the committee 
meeting. 

 

3.0 Recommendation 
 
3.1 The contents of the report are noted. 
 

 
Author:  James Kennedy 
Highways and Transportation 
Business and Environmental Services 
North Yorkshire County Council 
Nov 2022 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
North Yorkshire County Council 

Richmond (Yorks) Area Constituency Committee 
 

23 November 2022 
 

Schools, Educational Achievement and Finance 
 

1.0 
 
1.1 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Members of the local educational landscape, educational achievement and the 
financial challenges which affect schools in the Richmond constituency committee area.  
 

 
2.0 Local educational landscape 

 
2.1 There are now 21 primary academies and 4 secondary academies within the Richmond 

(Yorks) constituency area.  The academy conversion rate for primary schools is lower 
within the constituency area when compared to the county as a whole (29% compared to 
35.7% in North Yorkshire.) The academy conversion rate for secondary schools is similar 
to the picture for the whole county (57.1% compared to 65.1% in North Yorkshire).  
 
Summary of schools’ status – October 2022 

 
Schools in North 

Yorkshire 

Schools in 
Richmond (Yorks) 

ACC area 

Primary Maintained 193 64.3% 44 71.0
[...]

912 850 850 62 759 49 104 

        

Wensleydale Primary 
Leyburn Primary 

210 189 169 41 162 9 39 

Wensleydale Primary Outer 
Area 
Askrigg VC Primary 
Bainbridge CE Primary & Nursery 
Hawes Primary 
Middleham CE Primary 
Spennithorne CE Primary 
West Burton CE 

375 
 

254 
 

191 184 170 28 177 

Total 585 443 360 225 332 37 216 
        

SECONDARY        

Bedale 
Bedale High School 

935 541 503 432 613 49 273 

        

Catterick 
Risedale Sports and Community 
College 

925 480 576 349 709 101 115 

        

Northallerton 
Northallerton School & Sixth Form  

1124 1103 1075 49 1162 92 -130 

        

Page 35



 

 

OFFICIAL 

        
        

Stokesley 
Stokesley School  

1269 1171 1129 140 1063 43 135 

        

Swaledale 
Richmond School 
St Francis Xavier School 

2210 1853 1908 302 1888 40 282 

        

Wensleydale 
The Wensleydale School & 6th 
Form 

492 393 333 159 314 25 153 

        
 

Note 

 Figures above take into account outstanding housing permissions, but not undetermined planning 

applications or draft Local Plan proposals. 

 

 

Page 36



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Richmond ACC Work Programme 2022-23 

Monday 6 June 2022 @ 2pm 

Introduction to Area Constituency 
Committees 

To provide the new Committee with details that will assist Members with their 
participation in the Area Constituency Committee meetings. 

Membership of Area Constituency 
Committee 

To determine whether Co-opted Members will be appointed to the Committee and, if so, 
on what basis. 

Appointments to Outside Bodies To appoint representatives to various Outside Bodies which fall within the remit of the 
Area Constituency Committee 

  

Data Profile for Richmond (Yorks) Area 
Constituency Committee 

To consider the data profile of the Constituency Area with a view to identifying issues for 
inclusion in the future work programme 

North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service - 
Risk and Resource Model 2022-25 
Consultation 

To consider the details of the consultation. 

North Northallerton Infrastructure and 
Development project 

An update report will be provided on this issue 

Work Programme To consider the Committee’s Work Programme 

Monday 5th September 2022 @ 10am 

Development of the Catterick Integrated 
Care Campus  

Verbal update on the development of the CICC from Lisa Pope - CCG Deputy Director of 
Primary Care, Community Services and Integration (CICC programme lead) 

Yorkshire Dales National Park Update 
Verbal update on Yorkshire Dales National Park emerging Local Plan  - Peter Stockton, 
Head of Sustainable Development 

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 8



 

 

OFFICIAL 

North Northallerton Infrastructure and 
Development project 

Project Update to be provided - James Kennedy  

Work Programme To consider the Committee’s Work Programme 

Wednesday 23 November 2022 @ 10am 

Emergency Plans Update on the Emergency Plans in place across the Constituency area – Joe 
Rushbrook, Resilience & Emergency Officer 

YorBus Pilot Update Digital Demand Responsive Bus Service – Andy Clarke, Integrated Passenger Transport 

North Northallerton Bridge Update From James Kennedy 

Schools Educational Achievement & 
Finance 

Annual Update - Andrew Dixon, Strategic Planning Manager, Education & Skills & 
colleagues 

Work Programme To consider the Committee’s Work Programme 

Wednesday 22 March 2023 @ 10am 

Winter Gritting Programme 2022/23 To discuss the Winter Gritting Programme and priorities – Nigel Smith 

Local Flood Risk Strategy 2022-27 Update on the implementation of the new Strategy 

Yorkshire Ambulance Service  Update on response times 

Work Programme To consider the Committee’s Work Programme 

Issues identified for future work programme 

Supported Living Update on implementation of review 

P
age 38



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Local Flood Risk Strategy 2022-27 Update on implementation of Strategy to follow on the contribution of the Flood Working 
Group 

Lorry Driver parking Follow up to consider how issue is being addressed following earlier consideration 

Friary and Friarage Hospitals To consider updates on these facilities. 

Provision of a Northallerton Relief Road To consider any progress on the provision of a Relief Road. 

Safety on the Constituency Area’s roads A Joint report by Highways and Public Health to consider data relating to incidents that 
have occurred on the Constituency Area’s roads and the work being carried out to 
address these. 

Mental Health A report on how mental health issues are being addressed in the area. 

Delayed Transfers of Care Further review of work by Health and Social Care to reduce Delayed Transfers of Care 
following consultation – linked to the Care and Independence Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Small Schools Review of educational outcomes at small schools – linked to the Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Healthy Child Programme An update on the position regarding the Healthy Child Programme following the end of 
the current contract and the development of a new provision. 

Health Issues relating to e-cigarettes To consider further national guidance in relation to health concerns in relation to the use 
of e-cigarettes 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 September 2022
	4 YorBus Pilot Update
	5 Update on the Emergency Plans
	6 North Northallerton Bridge Update
	7 Annual Schools Educational Achievement & Finance Report
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Richmond (Yorks) Area Constituency Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd November, 2022 commencing at 10.00 
am. 
 
County Councillor Yvonne Peacock in the Chair. Plus County Councillors Alyson Baker, 
Caroline Dickinson, Bridget Fortune, Kevin Foster, Bryn Griffiths, Carl Les, Heather Moorhouse, 
Karin Sedgwick, Malcolm Warne and Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
Officers present: Mark Ashton, Jayne Charlton, Andrew Dixon, Howard Emmett, Amanda 

Newbold, Matthew Robinson and Jane Le Sage. 
 
Apologies: Angus Thompson and John Weighell OBE.   . 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
20 Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 September 2022 

 
Resolved –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

21 Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Yvonne Peacock declared a non-prejudicial interest in Agenda item 4, as the 
owner of a private hire company that provided school transport. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 
 

22 Public Questions or Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

23 YorBus Pilot Update 
 
Considered – A report provided by Andrew Clarke, Public and Community Transport 
Manager giving an update on the ongoing Yorbus Pilot. 
 
Andrew Clarke introduced the report, which outlined the service and provided a 
performance analysis for 2021/22, which included passenger data and feedback on the 
associated key performance indicators.  He also confirmed that the pilot period had been 
extended for a second year up to 30 June 2023. 
 
Whilst some concern was expressed about the cost of running the service, Members 
welcomed its introduction, recognising its benefit to smaller communities.  They also noted: 

 The steady increase in use of the service and that it was attracting more young people 
than other subsidised bus services. 

 Customer satisfaction was above the expected level. 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 The introduction of a pre-booking option and the impact it was having on journey 
availability 

 The increase in fares as of August 2022. 
 The reasons for use i.e., travelling to doctors/hospital, and for shopping and socialising. 
 Its favourable comparison with other digital demand responsive services. 
 The ongoing work to identify additional future funding options and options for an 

extended roll out to other parts of the county. 
 

Members suggested the service could be used to provide vital access to work and 
education for young people living in rural areas.  
 
The Chair thanked the officer for the update, and it was  
 
Resolved – That the update be noted. 
 
 

24 Update on the Emergency Plans 
 
Considered – A update on community resilience and emergency planning provided by 
Matthew Robinson -Head of Resilience & Emergencies. 
 
Matthew Robinson provided a brief overview of the benefits of having local community 
emergency plans in place to provide support in dealing with the first 48 hours following an 
incident.   
 
He also provided an overview of how Councillors could help local communities to introduce 
an Emergency Plan, help during an incident, and after an incident through the assessment 
of a community’s reaction. 
 
Members recognised the risk associated with a reliance on wi-fi as a result of the switch 
from analogue to digital telephony.  They also noted that any existing emergency plans 
would need updating to remove District and Borough Council contacts in preparation for 
vesting day. They also noted the use of the locality fund by some members to support 
emergency planning work in their divisions e.g. for the purchasing of generators. 
 
Members suggested a crib sheet with telephone numbers for key officers/service teams and 
external partners, would be helpful for all members.  As would some literature to use to 
promote the benefits of having an emergency plan to small community groups.  
 
The Chair thanked the officer for his report and it was  
 
Resolved – that the report be noted. 
 
 

25 North Northallerton Bridge Update 
 
Considered – An update report on North Northallerton Bridge, informing Members of the 
ongoing progress on its delivery.  
 
Area Highways Manager, Jayne Charlton, presented the update report, and confirmed that 
subject to weather conditions, the bridge was to be open to the public from mid December 
2022 onwards.  It was noted that pedestrian access could not be provided sooner due to a 
manufacturing issue which had held up the installation of the lighting columns. 
 
Councillor Heather Moorhouse requested information on highways related issues affecting 
climate change and requested that a report on CO2 emissions be brought to a future 
meeting. 
 
Resolved – That the update report be noted. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

26 Annual Schools Educational Achievement & Finance Report 
 
Considered - A detailed and wide-ranging report introduced by Mark Ashton, Strategic 
Planning Officer, providing information on: 

 The no of schools across the area and their status; 
 School standards and attainment; 
 Exclusions; 
 Special Education Needs; 
 Elective Home Education; 
 Schools Finance; 
 Local school place planning issues; 
 
Members welcomed the report and noted: 

 The good Ofsted outcomes. 
 Falling school numbers had been the catalyst for the Rural Commission. 
 The introduction of new and affordable housing in rural villages would bring more 

children to those areas supporting the sustainability of rural schools. 
 The increase in exclusions at both primary and secondary schools. 
 The numbers of pupils in elective home education - a large proportion were working 

well with EHE parent groups in place and EHE advisors in all localities monitoring those 
schools with higher EHE numbers and the quality of the education being provided. 

 The impact of rising energy costs on school budgets (110% for electricity and up to 
350% for gas). 

 The importance of liaising with partners in the NHS on young people’s mental health 
issues. 

 The work of the strategic planning team e.g. monitoring the preferences of parents 
understanding the local issues affecting future pupil numbers at specific schools such 
as Catterick school. 
 

The Chair thanked the officers for the report and it was 
 
Resolved – That the annual update report be noted. 
 
 

27 Work Programme 
 
Considered - A report presenting the committee’s draft work programme for the municipal 
year 2022-23. 
 
Melanie Carr, Principal Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer introduced the committee’s 
work programme and asked Members to review it taking into account the outcome of 
discussions on previous agenda items and any other developments taking place across the 
area. 
 
It was agreed that the Chair would work with the supporting officer to update the draft work 
programme ahead of the Committee’s next meeting. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.38 am. 


